

TIMOTHY J. CAVAN
Assistant U.S. Attorney
U.S. Attorney's Office
2601 2nd Ave. North, Box 3200
Billings, MT 59101
Phone: (406) 247-4674
FAX: (406) 657-6058
Email: tim.cavan@usdoj.gov

ATTORNEY FOR FEDERAL DEFENDANTS

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA

BILLINGS DIVISION

<p>IN RE ROBERTS LITIGATION</p>	<p>CV 13-26-BLG-SEH</p> <p>DEFENDANT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT</p> <p>(This document relates to all actions)</p>
----------------------------------------	------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

FACTUAL BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT7

I. INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY CLAIMS.....7

 A. The plaintiff’s claims against the BIA Law Enforcement Officers in their individual capacities are barred by absolute immunity 7

 1. The determination of jurisdiction in Indian country is legally and factually complex, and cannot be determined by a law enforcement officer executing a warrant 13

 2. The Northern Cheyenne Tribal Court exercises criminal jurisdiction over non-Indians when they waive objection to personal jurisdiction and consent to the jurisdiction of the Tribal Court..... 16

 B. The plaintiff’s claims against the BIA Law Enforcement Officers in their individual capacities are barred by qualified immunity 17

 C. The plaintiff’s claims against the BIA Law Enforcement Officer Jim Scott is barred because of his lack of participation in plaintiff’s arrest or detention..... 21

 D. The plaintiff’s claim against the BIA Law Enforcement Officers in their individual capacities are barred because the underlying conviction has not been set aside 22

- II. CLAIMS UNDER THE FEDERAL TORT CLAIMS ACT.....23
 - A. The plaintiff’s claims under the FTCA based on her arrest on July 24, 2010 are barred under the FTCA’s statute of limitations23
 - B. The plaintiff’s claims against the United States under the FTCA cannot be sustained under Montana law24
 - 1. Robert’s claim of false arrest and imprisonment are precluded under Montana Law, because the BIA officers were acting pursuant to facially valid warrants26
 - 2. Robert’s cannot establish a claim of negligent infliction of emotional distress29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ahorro Ponceno,
547 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1976)..... 9

Alejo v. Heller,
328 F.3d 930 21

Anderson v. Creighton,
483 U.S. 635 (1987) 18

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of
Investigation,
493 U.S. 388 (1971) 7

Briscoe v. Lahue,
460 U.S. 325 (1983) 9

Coverdell v. Department of Social and Health Services, State of
Washington,
834 F.2d 758 (9th Cir. 1987) 8, 9

Cronn v. Buffington,
150 F.3d 536 (5th Cir. 1998) 21

Cunningham v. Gates
312 F.3d 1148 23

Davis v. Scherer,
468 U.S. 183 (1984) 18

Dean v. Sanders Co.,
2009 MT 88..... 27

Duro v. Reina,

495 U.S. 676 (1990) 13

Evancho v. Fisher,
423 F.3d 347 21

F.D.I.C. v. Meyer,
510 U.S. 471 24

Feller v. First Interstate Bancsystem, Inc.,
299 P.3d 338 31

Groves v. Croft,
2011 WL 5509028 27

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982) 17, 18

Heck v. Humphrey,
512 U.S. 477 22, 23

Hughes v. Pullman,
36 P.3d 339 26

Johnson v. Newburgh Enlarged Sch. Dist.,
239 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2001) 21

Jones v. Williams,
297 F.3d 930 21

Kichnet v. Butte Silverbow County,
274 P.3d 740 26, 27

Martin v. Sias,
88 F.3d 774 22

McCullough v. Wyandanch Union Free School Dist.,
187 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 18

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511 (1985) 18

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 19

Pellegrino v. U.S.,
73 F.3d 934 21

Penn v. U.S.,
335 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2003) 10, 11, 12

Renville v. Fredrickson,
101 P.3d 773 31

Sacco v. High Country Independent Press, Inc.,
896 P.2d 411 29, 30

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001). 19, 20

Simkins v. D.C. Gov't,
108 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 21

Smithart v. Towery,
79 F.3d 951 23

Strung v. Anderson,
529 P.2d 1380 28, 29

Tallman v. Reagan,
846 F.2d 494 (8th Cir. 1996) 21

Trulock v. Freeh
275 F.3d 391 21

U.S. v. Olson,
546 U.S. 43 26

U.S. v. Zepeda,
742 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2014) 15

United States v. Bruce,
394 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005) 13, 14

United States v. Lawrence,
51 F.3d 150 (8th Cir. 1995) 15

United States v. Maggi,
598 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2010) 15

United States v. Shaw,
309 U.S. 495 24

Valdez v. City and County of Denver,
878 F.2d 1285 (10th Cir. 1989) 9, 10

White v. State,
305 P. 3d 795 31

Wilson v. Layne,
526 U.S. 603 18

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1153 14

25 U.S.C. § 1301(2) 14

25 U.S.C. § 1301(4)..... 14

25 U.S.C. §§ 1301-1303 13, 14
